# 504185689 01/19/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4232364

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNME	NT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA						
		Name			Execution Date		
MARKSMAN SHEPHERD LLC					01/02/2017		
	ΑΤΑ						
Name:		AEL LEO BURNS					
Street Address:	423 SEN	ENECA STREET					
City:	LESTER	ĒR					
State/Country:	PENNSY	SYLVANIA					
Postal Code:	19029						
	•						
		Normala a re		1			
Property Type		Number					
		8347539					
		8544200					
Patent Number:		8667725		]			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA						
Fax Number: (2		215)656-2498					
		the e-mail address firs					
Phone:	•	<i>if that is unsuccessfu</i> 15-656-2443	i, il will be ser		an.		
		to.phil@dlapiper.com					
I		1ICHAEL L. BURNS					
-		NE LIBERTY PLACE	LIBERTY PLACE				
Address Line 2: 1650		650 MARKET STREET	MARKET STREET, SUITE 4900				
Address Line 4:	Р	HILADELPHIA, PENNS	SYLVANIA 1910	)3			
ATTORNEY DOCKET I	NUMBER:	MLB-10-1524, CO	N, DIV				
NAME OF SUBMITTER	ł:	MICHAEL L. BURI	MICHAEL L. BURNS				
SIGNATURE:		/MLB/	/MLB/				
DATE SIGNED:		01/19/2017	01/19/2017				
Total Attachments: 3							
source=MLB Assignmer							
source=MLB Assignmer							
source=MLB Assignmer	nt#page3.tif						

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment Agreement ("Agreement"), effective on the latest dated signature hereto ("Effective Date"), is by and between Marksman Shepherd LLC, with offices at 423 Seneca Street, Lester, PA 19029 (the "Assignor") and Michael Leo Burns, a citizen of the United States, residing at 423 Seneca Street, Lester, PA 19029 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is a company owned by Assignee, is in the process of winding down, and desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to receive as an assignee, those patents specified on Exhibit A hereto (the "Assigned Patents").

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and of other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby, without reservation:

- 1. Assigns, transfers, sells and conveys, and confirms that is has assigned, transferred, sold, and conveyed to Assignee the whole entire right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Patents, including all inventions and discoveries disclosed therein or encompassed thereby, divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, reexaminations and reissues relating thereto, and any applications filed in foreign countries and the right to sue for and the remedies resulting from past and future infringement of the foregoing, and rights of protection of interest therein under the laws of all jurisdictions.
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries for any or all of said inventions and discoveries in Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under a treaty, convention or otherwise.
- 3. Authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all Assigned Patents to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.
- 4. The parties acknowledge and agree that after the Effective Date, certain documents may need to be executed and delivered by Assignor to effectuate transfer of title to the Assigned Patents to Assignee. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee on behalf of Assignor and its predecessors in interest to act as Assignor's true and lawful attorney-infact in order to execute and deliver any such documents necessary or desirable to effectuate the assignment provided in this Assignment Agreement under the signing authority of Assignor as if such documentation was signed by Assignor on the date hereof.
- 5. Assignor hereby covenants, agrees, and undertakes to promptly execute and deliver, whenever requested by the Assignee, all patent applications, lawful oaths, and any other papers which Assignee may deem necessary or desirable for securing to Assignee or for maintaining for Assignee all the Assigned Patents, all without further compensation to the Assignor. To the extent that Assignee is not permitted by applicable law or regulation to execute assignment documents on behalf of Assignor, Assignor hereby agrees to, at the request of the Assignee and without additional consideration to the Assignor, promptly

EAST\138508210.1

PATENT REEL: 041014 FRAME: 0593 execute and deliver to the Assignee, such further instruments of conveyance, transfer, and assignment, and will take such other actions, as the Assignee may reasonably require to convey and deliver the Assigned Patents and to give full effect to this Patent Assignment.

6. This Assignment Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed in all respects, including validity, interpretation and effect, by the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, without regard to its rules of conflicts of law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment Agreement effective as of the date first above written.

#### MARKSMAN SHEPHERD LLC

MICHAEL LEO BURNS

Signature: Machael Ho

Name: Michael Burns Title:

Sur Signature: a

Name: Michael Burns

### Exhibit A

## **Assigned United States Patents**

Patent #	Application #	Title	Filing Date
8,347,539	12/959,583	TRIGGER GUARD FOR LOADING AND UNLOADING A WEAPON	December 3, 2010
8,544,200	13/705,296	TRIGGER GUARD FOR LOADING AND UNLOADING A WEAPON	December 5, 2012
8,667,725	13/705,254	TRIGGER GUARD FOR LOADING AND UNLOADING A WEAPON	December 5, 2012

EAST\138508210.1

PATENT REEL: 041014 FRAME: 0595

RECORDED: 01/19/2017